Income Taxes. Income taxes increased in the Successor period primarily due to the impact of Merger-related expenses. The Predecessor period ended
September 30 2011 reflected $5.3 million of lower state income tax expense (net of the federal tax expense) mainly due to state investment tax credits.

Supplemental Pro Forma Financial Information

The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of the Company has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X
and reflects the pro forma impacts of the ETE Merger for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, giving effect to the ETE Merger as if it had
occurred on January 1, 2011. This unaudited pro forma financial information is provided to supplement the discussion and analysis of the historical financial
information and should be read in conjunction with such historical financial information. This unaudited pro forma information is for illustrative purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial results that would have occurred if the ETE Merger had been consummated on January 1, 2011.

  Successor   Predecessor

Period from
Acquisition (March

26, 2012) to
September 30, 2012

Period from
January 1, 2012 to

March 25, 2012
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma nine
months ended

September 30, 2012
OPERATING REVENUES  $ 387,173   $ 193,921  $ —  $ 581,094
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating, maintenance and general  109,449   52,681   162,130
Operating, maintenance and general - affiliate  56,475   13,837  (33,273) (a) 37,039
Depreciation and amortization  85,501   30,225  7,662 (b) 123,388
Taxes, other than on income  18,979   8,801   27,780

Total operating expenses  270,404   105,544  (25,611)  350,337
OPERATING INCOME  116,769   88,377  25,611  230,757
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense  (28,333)   (25,226)  7,580 (c) (45,979)
Interest income - affiliates  1,151   2,204   3,355
Other, net  164   68   232

Total other expenses, net  (27,018)   (22,954)  7,580  (42,392)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE  89,751   65,423  33,191  188,365

Income tax expense  42,363   24,941  4,728 (d) 72,032

NET INCOME  $ 47,388   $ 40,482  $ 28,463  $ 116,333

24

  Predecessor

Nine months ended
September 30, 2011

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma nine
months ended

September 30, 2011
OPERATING REVENUES  $ 584,753  $ —  $ 584,753
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Operating, maintenance and general  161,596   161,596
Operating, maintenance and general - affiliate  39,902  (1,456) (a) 38,446
Depreciation and amortization  96,118  24,609 (b) 120,727
Taxes, other than on income  26,392   26,392
Total operating expenses  324,008  23,153  347,161

OPERATING INCOME  260,745  (23,153)  237,592
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Interest expense  (80,851)  24,345 (c) (56,506)
Interest income - affiliates  6,483   6,483
Other, net  219   219

Total other expenses, net  (74,149)  24,345  (49,804)
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE  186,596  1,192  187,788

Income tax expense  65,340  456 (d) 65,796

NET INCOME  $ 121,256  $ 736  $ 121,992

(a) To eliminate the merger-related costs incurred by the Company in connection with the ETE Merger, including change in control and severance costs.
These costs are eliminated from the Company's pro forma income statement because such costs would not have a continuing impact on the
Company's results of operations.

(b) To record incremental depreciation on the excess purchase price allocated to property, plant and equipment based on a weighted average useful life
of 24 years.

(c) To adjust amortization included in interest expense to (i) reverse historical amortization of financing costs and fair value adjustments related to debt